AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WISNER, NEBRASKA; ESTABLISHING NEW WATER RATES AND CLASSIFICATIONS ON WHICH RATES ARE TO BE BASED; ESTABLISHING PROCEDURE FOR NON-PAYMENT OF WATER USE BILL; SET TIME FOR METER READING AND DUE DATE FOR WATER USE; PROHIBIT FLUORIDE IN WATER; REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WISNER, NEBRASKA:

SECTION 1. RATES, CLASSIFICATIONS, EFFECTIVE DATE.

This ordinance shall apply to any person, firm or corporation using water supplied by the City of Wisner, under the Classifications as set forth below and shall be effective on June 16, 2023 at 00:01 hours.

- A. Resident users within the limits of the City of Wisner, Nebraska, shall be charged at the rate of Three Dollars and No Cents (\$3.00) for each One Thousand (1,000) gallons or portion thereof consumed during a one (1) month period, after the first six thousand (6,000) gallons consumed during such period.
- B. Non-Resident users outside the limits of the City of Wisner, Nebraska, shall be charged at the rate of Three Dollars and No Cents (\$3.00) for each One Thousand (1,000) gallons or portion thereof consumed during a one (1) month period, after the first six thousand (6,000) gallons consumed during such period.
- C. All Charges are to be based on actual meter readings to be taken on or about the fifteenth (15<sup>th</sup>) day of the month preceding the billing date. If, for any reason, the meter cannot be read, the charge will be based on the estimated usage. A charge based on an estimated usage will be corrected at the earliest time an actual reading is possible on the reading date as established above.
- D. Resident users within the limits of the City of Wisner shall be subject to a minimum charge of Thirty Dollars and No Cents (\$30.00) for each one (1) month period or part thereof. Non-Resident users outside the limits of the City of Wisner shall be subject to a minimum charge of Thirty Dollars and No Cents (\$30.00) for each one (1) month period or part thereof. The minimum charge includes the first six thousand (6,000) gallons of water consumed during said period.

SECTION 2. TIME OF PAYMENT; DISCONNECT PROCEDURE FOR NON-PAYMENT. The amounts due from consumers of water under the provisions of this Section shall be due and payable upon receipt. Said amounts shall be payable at the office of the City Clerk/Treasurer. All charges for water supplied to the consumers shall be paid not later than the tenth day of the month following the period for which charge is made, and water service may be discontinued after notice and opportunity to appeal in the event such charges are unpaid after such period.

SECTION 3. FLUORIDE IN WATER SUPPLY. From and after the adoption of this Ordinance, the adding of Fluoride to the water supply of the City shall be prohibited. (Ref. Ord. No. 475, passed 11-20-79)

SECTION 4. REPEAL OF ORDINANCES. Ordinance No. 2019-1142 and all other ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall be in full on June 16, 2023, at 00:01 hours. This ordinance shall be published in pamphlet as required by law. Ordinance No 2023-1177 shall be maintained in the permanent records of the City of Wisner but shall not be printed in the City Code Book, as it is subject to change.

PASSED AND APPROVED this <u>5<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>June</u>, 2023.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk/Treasurer